A COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF GENERAL SCIENCE TEXTBOOKS
USED IN SELECTED PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SECONDARY
SCHOOLS IN CAVITE

A Master’s Thesis
Presented to
The Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University — Dasmarifias
Dasmarifias, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Educational Management

MARIA DOLORES ELISA B. MUHI

March 2010



ABSTRACT
Title of Research: A COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF
GENERAL SCIENCE TEXTBOOKS USED
IN SELECTED PUBLIC AND PRIVATE

SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN CAVITE

Author: MARIA DOLORES ELISA B. MUHI
Degree: Master of Arts in Education

Maijor: Educational Management

Date of Completion: March 2010

This is a descriptive type of study that involved evaluation and
comparison of commonly used general science textbooks used in
selected public and private secondary schools in Cavite. The conceptual
framework evolved based on the areas patterned in the evaluation of
textbooks used by DepEd IMCS.

The findings revealed that public secondary schools in Cavite
used Exploring Life through Science: An Integrated Science, Dynamic
Science: An Integration of Physical and Biological Science Modular
Approach by Vibal Publishing House, Inc. and Catholic schools used
Exploring Life through Science: Integrated Science by Phoenix
Publishing House, E-Science: The Next Generation by Rex Bookstore,
Inc. including Dynamic Science: An Integration of Physical and Biological

Sciences Modular Approach by Vibal Publishing House Inc. The parts



used in each textbook had its own different presentations even in its
approaches.

The comparison of these textbooks was made through evaluation
of each textbook’s coverage of learning competencies, appropriateness
of the material, accuracy and up-to-dateness of information, instructional
design and organization of material, book layout and design and
readability of material. This resulted that Book 2 or Exploring Life
through Science: An Integrated Science by Phoenix Publishing House is
the most recommendable book to use for it has already been used in
secondary private Catholic schools followed by Book 1 or Dynamic
Science: An Integration of Physical and Biological Sciences Modular
Approach published by Vibal Publishing House, Inc then Book 3 or E-
Science: The Next Generation by Rex Bookstore, Inc.

This present study thereby recommends that schools should have a
team of evaluators to evaluate the textbooks to be used based on the 6
areas. The evaluation team should also include students especially
when it comes to readability of material and the assessment should be
addressed to DepEd in order to inform them about their assessment.
With this study, textbook authors/writers should be aware of the areas to
be met in writing textbooks particularly in scope and coverage of the
book which depends on the learning competencies under BEC and

publishers should be very prudent in the reproduction of the book.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

ABSTRACT

APPROVAL SHEET

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER

1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
Introduction
Conceptual Framework
Statement of the Problem
Assumption
Scope and Delimitation of the Study
Significance of the Study
Definition of Terms

2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
Conceptual Literature

Research Literature

PAGE

10

14

15

17

19

20

20

21

22

25

32



Synthesis 38

3 METHODOLOGY

Research Design 40
Population and Sampling 40
Subjects of the Study 40
Research Instrument 41
Data Gathering Procedure 46
Data Analysis 47

4 PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA

Problem No. 1 48
Problem No. 2 50
Problem No. 3 54

5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Summary 120

Conclusions 127

Recommendations 129
REFERENCES 131
APPENDICES

A Letter of Request for the List of

Secondary Catholic Schools 134



B Letter of Request for the
Evaluation Sheets for Science Textbooks

C Evaluation Sheet

D Summary of Major Error

E Summary of Minor Error

F Learning Competencies

G List of Major Error on the Content of Book 2

H List of Major Error on the Content of Book 3

| List of Minor Error on the Content Book 2

J List of Minor Error on the Content Book 3

K List of Secondary Catholic Schools in Cavite

L List of Secondary Public Schools

M Book 1: Dynamic Science: An Integration of
Physical and Biological Sciences: Modular
Approach

N Table of Contents of Book 1

O Book 2: Exploring Life Through Science:
Integrated Science

P Table of Contents of Book 2

Q Book 3: E Science: The next Generation

R Table of Contents of Book 3

S Curriculum Vitae

135

136

141

142

143

148

149

150

154

157

159

161

162

165

166

171

172

181



TABLE

10

LIST OF TABLES

Rating Scale Used in Evaluating the
Criteria in each Area

General Science Textbooks used by
Catholic Schools in Cavite

Parts of Textbook Used by Authors
Results of Evaluation using Area 1:
Learning Competencies of Book 1
Results of Evaluation using Area 1:
Learning Competencies of Book 2
Results of Evaluation using Area 1:
Learning Competencies of Book 3
Summary of Covered and Sufficiently
Developed Learning Competencies of
Three Books

Weighted Rating of Result of Evaluation
Using Area 1: Learning Competencies
Results of Evaluation using Area 2:
Appropriateness of Material of Book 1
Results of Evaluation using Area 2:

Appropriateness of Material of Book 2

PAGE

46

50

54

59

69

79

86

87

89

90



11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Results of Evaluation using Area 2:
Appropriateness of Material of Book 3
Summary of Results of Evaluation

using Area 2: Appropriateness of Material
of the Three Books

Results of Evaluation using Area 3:
Accuracy and Up-to-Dateness of
Information of Book 1

Results of Evaluation using Area 3:
Accuracy and Up-to-Dateness of
Information of Book 1

Results of Evaluation using Area 3:
Accuracy and Up-to-Dateness of
Information of Book 1

Summary of Results of Evaluation

using Area 3: Accuracy and Up-to-
Dateness of Information of the

Three Books

Summary of Major Errors of the Three Books

Summary of Minor Errors of the Three Books

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99



19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Results of Evaluation using Area 4:
Instructional Design and Organization of
Material of Book 1

Results of Evaluation using Area 4:
Instructional Design and Organization of
Material of Book 2

Results of Evaluation using Area 4:
Instructional Design and Organization of

Material of Book 3

Summary of Results of Evaluation using Area 4:

Instructional Design and Organization of
Material of Book 1

Results using Evaluation using Area 5:

Book Layout and Presentation of Book 1
Results using Evaluation using Area 5:

Book Layout and Presentation of Book 2
Results using Evaluation using Area 5:
Book Layout and Presentation of Book 3
Summary of Results using Evaluation using
Area 5: Book Layout and Presentation of the

Three Books

101

104

107

109

110

111

112

113



27

28

29

30

31

Results of Evaluation using Area 6:

Readability of Material of Book 1

Results of Evaluation using Area 6:

Readability of Material of Book 2

Results of Evaluation using Area 6:

Readability of Material of Book 3

Summary of Results of Evaluation using

Area 6: Readability of Material of the Three Books
Summary of Results of Six Areas of

Evaluation

114

115

116

116

119



LIST OF FIGURES
FIGURE PAGE
1 Conceptual Model for Comparative 19
Analysis of General Science Textbooks

2 Percentage of Areas Evaluated 45





