A COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF GENERAL SCIENCE TEXTBOOKS USED IN SELECTED PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN CAVITE

A Master's Thesis
Presented to
The Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University – Dasmariñas
Dasmariñas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Educational Management

MARIA DOLORES ELISA B. MUHI

March 2010

ABSTRACT

Title of Research: A COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF

GENERAL SCIENCE TEXTBOOKS USED

IN SELECTED PUBLIC AND PRIVATE

SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN CAVITE

Author: MARIA DOLORES ELISA B. MUHI

Degree: Master of Arts in Education

Major: Educational Management

Date of Completion: March 2010

This is a descriptive type of study that involved evaluation and comparison of commonly used general science textbooks used in selected public and private secondary schools in Cavite. The conceptual framework evolved based on the areas patterned in the evaluation of textbooks used by DepEd IMCS.

The findings revealed that public secondary schools in Cavite used Exploring Life through Science: An Integrated Science, Dynamic Science: An Integration of Physical and Biological Science Modular Approach by Vibal Publishing House, Inc. and Catholic schools used Exploring Life through Science: Integrated Science by Phoenix Publishing House, E-Science: The Next Generation by Rex Bookstore, Inc. including Dynamic Science: An Integration of Physical and Biological Sciences Modular Approach by Vibal Publishing House Inc. The parts

used in each textbook had its own different presentations even in its approaches.

The comparison of these textbooks was made through evaluation of each textbook's coverage of learning competencies, appropriateness of the material, accuracy and up-to-dateness of information, instructional design and organization of material, book layout and design and readability of material. This resulted that Book 2 or Exploring Life through Science: An Integrated Science by Phoenix Publishing House is the most recommendable book to use for it has already been used in secondary private Catholic schools followed by Book 1 or Dynamic Science: An Integration of Physical and Biological Sciences Modular Approach published by Vibal Publishing House, Inc then Book 3 or E-Science: The Next Generation by Rex Bookstore, Inc.

This present study thereby recommends that schools should have a team of evaluators to evaluate the textbooks to be used based on the 6 areas. The evaluation team should also include students especially when it comes to readability of material and the assessment should be addressed to DepEd in order to inform them about their assessment. With this study, textbook authors/writers should be aware of the areas to be met in writing textbooks particularly in scope and coverage of the book which depends on the learning competencies under BEC and publishers should be very prudent in the reproduction of the book.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE	
TITLE PAGE	1	
ABSTRACT	2	
APPROVAL SHEET		
ACKNOWLEDGMENT		
TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF FIGURES	14	
CHAPTER		
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND		
Introduction	15	
Conceptual Framework	17	
Statement of the Problem	19	
Assumption	20	
Scope and Delimitation of the Study	20	
Significance of the Study	21	
Definition of Terms	22	
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE		
Conceptual Literature	25	
Research Literature	32	

Synthesis	38		
3 METHODOLOGY			
Research Design	40		
Population and Sampling	40		
Subjects of the Study	40		
Research Instrument	41		
Data Gathering Procedure	46		
Data Analysis	47		
4 PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA			
Problem No. 1	48		
Problem No. 2	50		
Problem No. 3	54		
5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS			
Summary	120		
Conclusions	127		
Recommendations	129		
REFERENCES			
APPENDICES			
A Letter of Request for the List of			
Secondary Catholic Schools	134		

B Letter of Request for the

Evaluation Sheets for Science Textbooks	135	
C Evaluation Sheet	136	
D Summary of Major Error	141	
E Summary of Minor Error	142	
F Learning Competencies	143	
G List of Major Error on the Content of Book 2	148	
H List of Major Error on the Content of Book 3	149	
I List of Minor Error on the Content Book 2	150	
J List of Minor Error on the Content Book 3	154	
K List of Secondary Catholic Schools in Cavite	157	
L List of Secondary Public Schools		
M Book 1: Dynamic Science: An Integration of		
Physical and Biological Sciences: Modular		
Approach	161	
N Table of Contents of Book 1	162	
O Book 2: Exploring Life Through Science:		
Integrated Science	165	
P Table of Contents of Book 2	166	
Q Book 3: E Science: The next Generation	171	
R Table of Contents of Book 3		
S Curriculum Vitae	181	

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
1	Rating Scale Used in Evaluating the	
	Criteria in each Area	46
2	General Science Textbooks used by	
	Catholic Schools in Cavite	50
3	Parts of Textbook Used by Authors	54
4	Results of Evaluation using Area 1:	
	Learning Competencies of Book 1	59
5	Results of Eva <mark>l</mark> uation using Area 1:	
	Learning Competencies of Book 2	69
6	Results of Evaluation using Area 1:	
	Learning Competencies of Book 3	79
7	Summary of Covered and Sufficiently	
	Developed Learning Competencies of	
	Three Books	86
8	Weighted Rating of Result of Evaluation	
	Using Area 1: Learning Competencies	87
9	Results of Evaluation using Area 2:	
	Appropriateness of Material of Book 1	89
10	Results of Evaluation using Area 2:	
	Appropriateness of Material of Book 2	90

11	Results of Evaluation using Area 2:	
	Appropriateness of Material of Book 3	92
12	Summary of Results of Evaluation	
	using Area 2: Appropriateness of Material	
	of the Three Books	93
13	Results of Evaluation using Area 3:	
	Accuracy and Up-to-Dateness of	
	Information of Book 1	94
14	Results of Evaluation using Area 3:	
	Accuracy and Up-to-Dateness of	
	Information of Book 1	95
15	Results of Evaluation using Area 3:	
	Accuracy and Up-to-Dateness of	
	Information of Book 1	96
16	Summary of Results of Evaluation	
	using Area 3: Accuracy and Up-to-	
	Dateness of Information of the	
	Three Books	97
17	Summary of Major Errors of the Three Books	98
18	Summary of Minor Errors of the Three Books	99

	19	Results of Evaluation using Area 4:	
		Instructional Design and Organization of	
		Material of Book 1	101
	20	Results of Evaluation using Area 4:	
		Instructional Design and Organization of	
		Material of Book 2	104
	21	Results of Evaluation using Area 4:	
		Instructional Design and Organization of	
		Material of Book 3	107
	22	Summary of Results of Evaluation using Area 4:	
		Instructional Design and Organization of	
		Material of Book 1	109
	23	Results using Evaluation using Area 5:	
		Book Layout and Presentation of Book 1	110
	24	Results using Evaluation using Area 5:	
		Book Layout and Presentation of Book 2	111
	25	Results using Evaluation using Area 5:	
		Book Layout and Presentation of Book 3	112
	26	Summary of Results using Evaluation using	
		Area 5: Book Layout and Presentation of the	
		Three Books	113

27	Results of Evaluation using Area 6:	
	Readability of Material of Book 1	114
28	Results of Evaluation using Area 6:	
	Readability of Material of Book 2	115
29	Results of Evaluation using Area 6:	
	Readability of Material of Book 3	116
30	Summary of Results of Evaluation using	
	Area 6: Readability of Material of the Three Books	116
31	Summary of Results of Six Areas of	
	Evaluation	119

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
1	Conceptual Model for Comparative	19
	Analysis of General Science Textbooks	
2	Percentage of Areas Evaluated	45

